—T)__
HALTON Development Management Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Monday, 2 September 2024 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Q
5 oy

Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Stan Hill (Chair)
Councillor Rosie Leck (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Laura Bevan

Councillor Chris Carlin

Councillor Chris Loftus
Councillor Ged Philbin
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh
Councillor Rob Polhill

Councillor Christopher Rowe

Councillor Dave Thompson

Councillor Bill Woolfall

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Monday, 7 October 2024



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |

Item No.

1. MINUTES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item.

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE
COMMITTEE

(A)

(B)

(©)

24/00007/FUL - Proposed residential development with
associated open space, landscaping and infrastructure with
new accesses on land of South Lane, Widnes, WA8 3UB

24/00097/FUL - Erection of two drive through units with
'drive-thru’ facilities together with associated car parking,
servicing and landscaped areas at Green Oaks Centre,
Green Oaks Way, Widnes

24/00147/FULEIA - Proposed erection of an electricity
substation with associated plant, along with access,
landscaping, means of enclosure, boundary treatments and
associated ancillary infrastructure and works on land off
Windmill Hill Avenue, Runcorn

Page No.

1-3

47 - 79

80 - 108

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Management Committee on Monday, 5 August 2024
at Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors S. Hill (Chair), Leck (Vice-Chair), Bevan, Carlin, C. Loftus,
Philbin, C. Plumpton Walsh, Polhill, Rowe, Thompson and Woolfall

Apologies for Absence: None
Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Gibbs, A. Evans, A. Strickland, G. Henry, I. Dignall
and L. Crampton

Also in attendance: None

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE

Action
DEV56 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2024,
having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a
correct record.

DEV57 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers
and duties, made the decisions described below.

DEV58 24/00097/FUL - ERECTION OF TWO DRIVE THROUGH
UNITS WITH 'DRIVE THRU' FACILITIES TOGETHER
WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, SERVICING AND
LANDSCAPED AREAS AT GREEN OAKS CENTRE,
GREEN OAKS WAY, WIDNES

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined
in the report together with background information in respect
of the site.

The Committee was reminded that this application
was being considered by the Development Management




Page 2

Committee following a request received from Ward
Councillor Teeling, which was agreed by the Chair.

The Committee was advised that two additional
conditions would be required relating to a customer litter bin
plan and final details of the extraction systems to be used.
The outstanding objection from Public Health was noted
however, it was not considered that a refusal on health and
air quality grounds would be sustained.

The Committee was addressed by Mr Wiseman, the
Agent for 
[...]
s a
presumption in favour. As such, the proposal is considered to accord with the
Development Plan and national policy in the NPPF.

RECOMMENDATION

That authority be delegated to the Operational Director — Planning, Policy and
Transportation, to determine the application in consultation with the Chair or



Page 28

Vice Chair of the Committee, following the satisfactory resolution of the
outstanding issues relating to drainage and ecology.

Upon satisfactory resolution that the application be approved subject to the
following:

a) S106 agreement that secures the terms set out at in the Legal
Agreement section of this report.

b) Schedule of conditions set out below.

C) That if the S106 Agreement or alternative arrangement is not executed

within a reasonable period of time, authority be delegated to the Director
— Planning and Transportation in consultation with the Chairman or
Vice Chairman of the Committee to refuse the application.

Recommended conditions as follows with any additional conditions
recommended through the resolution of the HRA compliance issue to be added
to the list below:

CONDITIONS

Time Limit

Approved Plans

Submission of Existing and Proposed Site Levels (Policy GR1)

Existing Tree Protection Measures — (Policy HES)

Submission of Bird Box Scheme — (Policies CS(R)20 and HE1)

Bat Box Scheme — (Policies CS(R)20 and HE1)

Protection of mammals during construction (Policies CS(R)20 and HE1)
Common amphibian avoidance strategy — (Policies CS(R)20 and HE1)
Reasonable Avoidance Measures Strategy for Priority Species — (Policies
CS(R)20 and HE1)

10.Biodiversity Enhancement Scheme — (Policies CS(R)20 and HE1)
11.Soft Tree Felling Strategy (Policies CS(R)20 and HE1)

12.Ground Contamination - (Policies CS23 and HES8)

13.Waste Management Plan (Policy WM8)

14.Construction Management Plan (Policy C1)

15. Limited Construction Hours (Policy GR2)

16. Detail Hard Standing agreed (Policy C2 and HE9)

17.Access constructed prior to occupation (Policy C1)

18.Landscaping (Policy GR1, GR3 and HES)

19.Hedgerows retained or mitigation (Policy CS(R)20 and HE1)

20. Acoustic Mitigation (Policy GR2)

21.Contaminated Land in accordance with approved scheme (Policy HE7)
22.Contaminated Land validation report (Policy HE7)

23.Acoustic measure to be implemented in accordance with approved details
(Policies HE7 and GR2)

©oX N~ ®WDE



Page 29

24.Dust mitigation measures to be implemented in accordance with approved
details (Policy HE7)

25. Off site highway improvements (Policy C1)

26. Estate traffic calming details (Policy C1)

27.Energy statement compliance (CS19)

The conditions above have been agreed with the applicant.

. BACKGROUND PAPERS

The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report.
Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are
open to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway,
Widnes, WA8 7QF in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government
Act 1972.

. SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

As required by:

The National Planning Policy Framework (2021);

The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure)
(England) Order 2015; and

The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment)
(England) Regulations 2015.

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively
with the applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social
and environmental conditions of Halton.



_..___r,\.\__ Development Management Committee

HALTON

BOROUGH COUNCIL




ho

HALTON Development Management Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

T¢ abed

Application Number: 24/00007/FUL Plan | A : Location Plan



o
HALTON

BOROUGH COUNCIL

372 3724
FRONT ELEVATION
Refer to lan fo olot

- — |
372 3724
GROUND FLOOR PLAN

Application Number: 24/00007/FUL

37241
SIDE ELEVATION

Development Management Committee

sssssss

‘\ v
(7\(/ M /‘Y‘)
BATHROOM  LANDING £ 3L LANDING RO
) ULK. sULK, K = u
w. .
?mm‘ BECROOM
[...]
ttee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Application Number: 24/00007/FUL Plan |P :Aerial Photograph




Page 47

APPLICATION NO:

24/00097/FUL

LOCATION: Green Oaks Centre, Green Oaks Way,
Widnes

PROPOSAL.: Erection of two drive-thru units with
'drive-thru’  facilities together with
associated car parking, servicing and
landscaped areas at

WARD: Appleton

PARISH: None

APPLICANT: AIM Land Limited C/o Agent

AGENT: Miss Francesca Opoku-Gyamfi Sauvills

(UK) Limited Belvedere 12 Booth
Street Manchester M2 4AW

DEVELOPMENT PLAN:

Halton Delivery and Allocations Local Plan
(2022)

Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste Local

ALLOCATIONS:

Town Centre Boundary — CS(R)1,
CS(R)20, HE1

Unallocated Land in Urban Areas —
CS(N)26

Plan (2013)

DEPARTURE No

REPRESENTATIONS: 1

KEY ISSUES: Traffic generation, Road safety
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to

conditions

Agenda Item 3b




Page 48

SITE MAP

CZPEJ!

Sports

o

<
=
~

- =
—t
=

—=iT

vEng
Ty

THE APPLICATION IS BEING CONSIDERED BY THE DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOLLOWING AGREEMENT BY THE CHAIR
FOLLOWING A REQUEST RECEIVED FROM WARD COUNCILLOR ANGELA
TEELING

THIS PLANNING APPLICATION WAS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED AT THE
AUGUST 2024 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE. THE
CONSIDERATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL WAS DEFERRED
FOLLOWING A MOTION APPROVED BY MEMBERS THAT SOUGHT TO
UNDERTAKE A SITE VISIT TO UNDERSTAND THE SCHEMES POTENTIAL



Page 49

IMPACTS UPON THE EXISTING TOWN CENTRE PARKING PROVISION AT THE
APPLICATION SITE.

A SITE MEETING HAS BEEN ARRANGED FOR MEMBERS OF THE
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.

1. APPLICATION SITE

1.1The Site

The site subject of the application is the car park at the Green Oaks Centre
located on Green Oaks Way in Widnes. The site is unallocated land in the
urban area and within the defined Widnes Town Centre on the Policies Map
accompanying the Halton Delivery and Allocations Local Plan (DALP).

1.2 Planning History

An outline planning application with all matters reserved exc
[...]
m cear ste
40-12cm girth, min 3 orks, 1.5m clear ster

[Fastache foenicukm 3 50 40em
Hebe ‘Purple Pivie!

[Febe vrn cosa 3 Bushy. plartcd in groups of 5-7
lananduta angustiolia tickel purple’ 3 z Bushy. panted in groups of 7-9

Gushy_ piartzd in groups of 7-9
7

umme LnRaNRY LRERVED

Bushy, plarted in groups of 7 8

[Nepeta s xhia gisct
Choisya torrata

Bushy.

plartcd i croare larger shrub back dcp.

Escalonia donard sseding

Bushy.

t Grawe laiger shrub bask diop

[V burnum davidll

Gushy.
Bushy

planted a creae larger shrub back dirop
use spiral and cane f required

Rnsa Canina
Cornus alba

Bushy

[Prunus ke courasas Ola Luykel

Bushy.

Flarted o creae larger shrub back drop.
e il orlion 1 creals biuck

Application Number: 24/00097/FUL

FOR PLANNING

SOFT LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATION DM TL

IPROJECT nseae roaTe
Bushy, placted in groups of 5 GREEN OAKS SHOPPING CENTRE, WIDNES J 17250 @A1 13/02/2024

Ve Vo (528000 | inonlamdapeock | meie: 1655710123 | \aoon 1461101 A

te
Plan |K:Soft Landscape Plan

omst Gty g s, | s | UORSOTY J CIDRAWING NO. CReViSIoN




’\)r/

\_
Sl

Development Management Committee

Car Park

~
ot
@
o
—
©
(&)

Car Park

Car Park

Plan |L:Tracking

Application Number: 24/00097/FUL




)
—\L o — .
HALT\ON Development Management Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Application Number: 24/00097/FUL Plan IM:Aerial Photograph



Page 80

APPLICATION NO: 24/00147/FULEIA

LOCATION: Land Off Windmill Hill Avenue,
Runcorn

PROPOSAL: Proposed erection of an electricity
substation with associated plant, along
with access, landscaping, means of
enclosure, boundary treatments and
associated ancillary infrastructure and
works

WARD: Norton North

PARISH: None

AGENT(S) / APPLICANT(S):

Homes England

DEVELOPMENT PLAN ALLOCATION:
National Planning Policy Framework
(2023)

Delivery and Allocations Local Plan
(‘DALP’) (March 2022).

Merseyside and Halton Joint Waste Local
Plan 2013

Greenspace and Core Biodiversity
Area (part)

DEPARTURE

Yes

REPRESENTATIONS:

35 letters of 
[...]
aintenance.

The proposed substation is likely to visible from those nearest properties particularly
from first floor rear windows and from the northern entry Road to future phases of the
Sandymoor residential development. Any views from ground floor windows and
gardens are likely to be limited with the proposed mitigatory planting. Any residual
harm is not considered to justify refusal of planning permission in this case given the
benefits of the scheme in terms of securing grid capacity and potential future housing
supply as allocated through the local plan.

Issues relating to noise, levels, health and detailed planting in particular are
considered to have been satisfactorily addressed. At the time of writing, comments
remain outstanding from the Council’'s Highways Officer and Lead Local Flood



Page 99

Authority in response updates provided by the applicant to queries and concerns
raised. Members will be updated orally on those responses.

9 RECOMMENDATION

a)

b)

That authority be delegated to the Director of Planning and Transportation, in
consultation with the Chair or Vice Chair, to approve the application subject to
satisfactory resolution of the outstanding Highway and drainage matters

subject to conditions relating to the following:

Standard 3 year timescale for commencement of development

Specifying approved and amended plans

Materials condition(s) requiring submission and agreement of details

Implementation of a scheme of bat and bird boxes and brash piles in

accordance with details to be submitted and approved

5. Submission and agreement of Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural
Method Statement

6. Requiring all fencing and switch room doors to be colour coated dark green

7. Restricting hours of construction

8. Submission and agreement of a Construction Environmental Plan including
RAMs for terrestrial mammals

9. RAMs for amphibian species

10. Protecting nesting birds

11.Securing implementation of landscaping as agreed

12.Submission and agreement of a Landscape Environmental Management
Plan

13. Controlling external lighting

14.Drainage Conditions

15.Requiring noise levels from fixed plant and equipment on site, measured at
the perimeter of the site not exceed 27dB(A)

16.Completion validation testing with respect to noise.

17.Requiring levels to be carried out as approved.

HwnN P

SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT
As required by:

The National Planning Policy Framework;

The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure)
(England) (Amendment No.2) Order 2012; and

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively
with the applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social and
environmental conditions of Halton.



_..___r,\.\__ Development Management Committee

HALTON

BOROUGH COUNCIL




ho

HALTON Development Management Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

TOT 9bed

Application Number: 24/00147/FULEIA Plan | A : Location Plan



)
‘\_r/ o — .
HAL\ON Development Management Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Application Number: 24/00147/FULEIA Plan |B : Levels Cross Section



ho
T

HALTON Development Management Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Access to compound in——._ \\_‘
reverse gear ) 5 ]'|. \
o, - l . : .‘w. | -__._', '.\
B s ,‘M JJ.
o " \Vehide dear of
=/ highway as gates b
) open and close "I"f /
/! g 4

1 i Y
2 !
= &
|} b
a &
% h
4
Exit of compound in ! . L \
foreard gear i ; .,
\ b
'] b
&
1Y b

\
'.
!
A E
Y
Y
\.
Y
5

o
QD
: \ cg
= i \ 2
X o ) o
‘i‘ Ly ""., (JQ

) !

Application Number: 24/00147/FULEIA Plan 1C :Tracking Entering Site



ho

HALTON Development Management Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

®
!
7
i

Proposed

Tree planting

Native scrub planting

Species rich grassland (WFG20 Mix)

\\ El @ G

Root bamer

0T abed

Application Number: 24/00147/FULEIA Plan ID : Detailed Planting Plan



ho

HALTON Development Management Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

e Eahiireg v egpaladian
- [Rafiaton (2 Fom Vom dalviy 10980 hgh)

Proposed Swich Bulldng
P

P Fitcn 
[...]
Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17


	3b 24/00097/FUL - Erection of two drive through units with 'drive-thru' facilities together with associated car parking, servicing and landscaped areas at Green Oaks Centre, Green Oaks Way, Widnes
	2400097FUL
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14


	3c 24/00147/FULEIA - Proposed erection of an electricity substation with associated plant, along with access, landscaping, means of enclosure, boundary treatments and associated ancillary infrastructure and works on land off Windmill Hill Avenue, Runcorn
	24-00147-FULEIA
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9





Minutes of the meeting

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Management Committee on Monday, 2 September
2024 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

DEV60

DEV61

DEV62

Present: Councillors S. Hill (Chair), Leck (Vice-Chair), Carlin, C. Loftus, Philbin,
C. Plumpton Walsh, Polhill, Thompson and Woolfall

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Bevan
Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, A. Evans, A. Strickland, I. Dignall,
L. Crampton and C. Sturdy

Also in attendance: Councillors Ryan, Teeling and P. Lloyd Jones, one member
of the press and 8 members of the public

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE

Action
MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2024,
having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a
correct record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers
and duties, made the decisions described below.

24/00007/FUL - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT WITH ASSOCIATED OPEN SPACE,
LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE WITH NEW
ACCESSES ON LAND OF SOUTH LANE, WIDNES, WAS8
3UB

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined
in the report together with background information in respect
of the site.




The Case Officer advised that since the publication of
the report, the LLFA (Lead Local Flood Authority) Engineer
had responded to the consultation exercise to confirm a
position of no objection, subject to the use of the following
conditions:

e Conformity with flood risk assessment submitted with
the application;

Planning drainage levels;

Detailed drainage plans;

Hydraulic modelling study;

Surface water drainage calculations;
Provision of as built drainage plans;
Drainage system, validation report;

UU adoption details;

Flood conveyance rate; and
Watercourse diversion consent details.

Further to the publication of the AB Update List, it
was noted that the Council’'s Ecology Advisor recommended
that a landscape and ecological management plan be
attached to the planning permission, which the applicant has
agreed to. Also, several points of clarification were made to
the published report — as listed in the AB Update List.

The Committee was addressed by Mr Tiwana, a
representative of the Applicant. He commented inter alia
that:

e The site was a strategic housing location and would
comprise high quality starter homes, 20% of which
are affordable;

e The site would provide housing choices for local
people;

e A cycle path and walking routes would be included as
well as natural features such as trees and grassed
areas;

e Boundary treatments are in place;

e An area of offsite open space was included in the
proposal; and

e No objections had been raised from statutory
consultees.

Members were referred to the plans showing the
open space and it was noted that the area of open space
provided on site was deficient, but the Applicant has agreed
to an offsite contribution to mitigate this shortfall. This would
be secured by way of a S106 agreement. The Applicant has
also agreed to fund mitigation regarding off site recreational




pressure on ecological sensitive sites.

Members raised concerns on the demand of local
services such as schools and GP’s due to the development
— page 26 of the report outlined the impacts on these. In
response to queries on active travel corridors, it was
reported that two cycle paths and one footpath were
included in the plans. Officers also explained the alternative
approach being taken to the open space referred to above
and how this made effective and efficient use of S106
contributions.

The Committee voted to approve the application,
subject to the conditions listed below, and the additional
ones recommended by the LLFA and the Ecology Advisor.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved
subject to the following:

a) Section 106 Agreement that secures the terms set
out in the Legal Agreement section of this report;

b) Schedule of conditions set out below, with any
additional conditions recommended through the
resolution of the Habitats Regulations Assessment
(HRA) compliance issue to be added to this list; and

c) That if the S106 Agreement or alternative
arrangement is not executed within a reasonable
period of time, authority be delegated to the Director
— Planning and Transportation, in consultation with
the Chair or Vice Chair of the Committee to refuse the

application.

Conditions

1. Time limit;

2. Approved plans;

3. Submission of existing and proposed site levels
(GR1);

4. EXxisting tree protection measures (HES);

5. Submission of bird box scheme (CS(R)20 and HE1);

6. Bat box scheme (CS(R)20 and HE1);

7. Protection of mammals during construction (CS(R)20
and HE1):

8. Common amphibian avoidance strategy (CS(R)20
and HE1);

9. Reasonable avoidance measures strategy or priority
species (CS(R)20 and HE1);
10.Biodiversity enhancement scheme (CS(R)20 and




HE1);

11. Soft tree felling strategy (CS(R)20 and HE1);

12.Ground contamination (CS23 and HES8);

13.Waste management plan (WMS8);

14.Construction management plan (C1);

15. Limited construction hours (GR2);

16. Detail hard standing agreed (C2 and HE9);

17.Access constructed prior to occupation (C1);

18.Landscaping (GR1, GR3 and HED);

19.Hedgerows retained or mitigation (CS(R)20 and
HE1);

20.Acoustic mitigation (GR2);

21.Contaminated land in accordance with approved
scheme (HE7):

22.Contaminated land validation report (HE7);

23.Acoustic measure to be implemented in accordance
with approved details (HE7 and GR2).

24.Dust mitigation measures to be implemented in
accordance with approved details (HE7);

25. Off site highway improvements (C1);

26. Estate traffic calming details (C1); and

27.Energy statement compliance (CS19).

DEV63 24/00097/FUL - ERECTION OF TWO DRIVE THROUGH
UNITS WITH 'DRIVE-THRU' FACILITIES TOGETHER
WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, SERVICING AND
LANDSCAPED AREAS AT GREEN OAKS CENTRE,
GREEN OAKS WAY, WIDNES

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined
in the report together with background information in respect
of the site.

The planning application was previously considered
at the August 2024 Development Management Committee
meeting. A decision on the proposal was deferred following
a motion approved by Members that sought to undertake a
site visit, to understand the scheme’s potential impacts upon
the existing town centre parking provision at the application
site. The site visit had been completed.

Members noted the technical note that was submitted
by the Applicant and published with the AB Update List.
Further, an update on the number of car parking spaces that
would be available after the development of the site was
presented.

The Committee was addressed by local Ward
Councillor Teeling, who objected to the proposals and
presented the following arguments, inter alia:




There were mistakes made during the consultation
period as local businesses and members of the public
were not informed; they first heard about the
development in the local newspaper;

Due to the above it was too late for people to submit
their objections:

There was no need for food outlets of this nature in
the area;

If these businesses failed in the future the buildings
would be a blight on the area;

The increased volume of traffic and highway safety
would be an issue;

There would be an increase in traffic at the small
roundabout near Tesco and the retail park that was
already congested;

There were 4 schools and one nursery in close
proximity to the site;

There will be a loss of parking spaces;

There will be an increase in delivery vehicles;

There would be no benefit to the economy — the
operators paid minimum wage and would not offer
apprenticeships, for example;

Weight should be given to the viability of the Town
Centre — footfall may reduce there;

Would the operators comply with environmental
policies to prevent air pollution from extra cars and
smells from the outlets — this area was already a hot
spot for air pollution;

Littering would be a problem;

The proposals would be detrimental to the health of
children and there was already a Public Health
obesity crisis amongst school children; and

The Council’'s priority on Climate Change was
referred to.

The Committee was then addressed by Mr Wiseman,

a representative of the Applicant. He stated:

The site already had outline planning permission for
one drive through;

Clarity on highways and parking matters — there
would be a net loss of 124 spaces, with 690 spaces
remaining on the car park;

A detailed assessment of ANPR information was
undertaken which showed that there would still be
significant capacity in the car park and this would
remain post development;

A transport assessment was also undertaken where it
was found that there would be no impact on the




highway network as a result of the development;

e The outlets would be serviced as the existing ones
were and there were no incidents reported; and

e There were no objections from the statutory
consultees.

Members raised concerns on the following:

e Highway congestion at certain times and access to
the site — the fact that there was one way in and out
of the site and the addition of two more would only
add to the traffic volume, which raised highway safety
concerns;

e The loss of car parking spaces;

e The alleged lack of consultation with local businesses
in the area;

e The initial objections to the proposals from the
Highways Department;

e The effect the development would have on existing
businesses in the area;

e Obesity and public health concerns amongst the
population; and

e There was confusion over the free parking area and
the chargeable area as there was no barrier or
signage on the plan.

In response, Officers advised that the Highways
Department has now removed its objections and was
satisfied following receipt of further ANPR assessments
referred to above regarding car parking capacity, and the
addition of a condition restricting the size of the delivery
vehicles. Officers advised that the Council has discharged
its statutory requirements on public consultation — 211
letters were sent out and site notices were displayed in the
market. Regarding Public Health concerns, page 60 of the
report described the outcome of the consultation in detail.
Also, it was confirmed that parking charges were not a
material consideration in determining the application.

One Member moved a refusal of the application due
to highway safety and site access concerns; this was
seconded. The Committee voted on the motion and a
refusal was agreed by majority.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused as the
proposed access arrangements for the site would cause an
unacceptable impact on highway safety, particularly in
regard to the additional traffic stacking back up onto the
adopted highway. In addition to this, the tracking details
provided fail to demonstrate safe and unhindered movement




DEV64

of large vehicles increasing potential for conflict between
pedestrians and vehicles in this location to the detriment of
highway and pedestrian safety.

Such conflict is considered to result in an
unacceptable and severe impact on highway safety. The
proposal is therefore considered contrary to Policy C1 of the
Halton Allocations and Delivery Local Plan and the
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF) in this regard.

24/00147/FULEIA - PROPOSED ERECTION OF AN
ELECTRICITY SUBSTATION WITH ASSOCIATED PLANT,
ALONG WITH ACCESS, LANDSCAPING, MEANS OF
ENCLOSURE, BOUNDARY TREATMENTS AND
ASSOCIATED ANCILLARY INFRASTRUCTURE AND
WORKS ON LAND OFF WINDMILL HILL AVENUE,
RUNCORN

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined
in the report together with background information in respect
of the site.

Members noted the information from the AB Update
List relating to comments made by the Open Spaces and
Highways Departments, as well as the recommendation for
an additional condition restricting the height of any future
external transformer or other plant and machinery to 4.2m.

The Committee was addressed by local Ward
Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones, who spoke objecting to the
proposal on behalf of the residents of Farnley Close. He
argued inter alia:

e That the residents of Farnley Close were advised
when they bought their properties that the area
behind their houses was protected from development;

e The original location for a substation was on
Sandymoor to service the new housing
developments, however it was found that a second
one would be needed;

e Due to cabling issues associated with two
substations, it was decided by SPEN to move to a
new location on Windmill Hill Avenue and build a
larger capacity substation; and

e The outlook for the residents of Farnley Close will be
greatly affected by the development of this
substation.

The Committee was then addressed by local Ward




Councillor Ryan, who also spoke against the proposal. He
stated that he did not object to the substation itself, just its
location. He cited the following inter alia:

It was understood that the Grid in the area needed
reinforcing to accommodate new developments and
for the future;

This proposal imposed issues for the existing
residents of Farnley Close who have, in some cases,
lived there for 30 years. The view from their
properties would be detrimental and affect the value
of their homes;

The substation being proposed was huge — 30m X
24.5m x 24.5m and was only 2 metres from the site
boundary;

The site is outside the Sandymoor South boundary;
This was a departure from the DALP and the site is
allocated Greenbelt land;

There was a query relating to the ownership of the
land; and

It was hard to believe that this was the only available
site for a substation.

Councillor Ryan requested that the Committee refuse

the application and that the Applicant looks for a site located
in Sandymoor.

Mr Cove, a representative of the Applicant, then

addressed the Committee. In response to the query
regarding the ownership of the land, he confirmed that
SPEN had owned it since 2001. He made the following
comments inter alia:

Homes England was a public body that funded new
and affordable housing in England;

The proposal was for a substation which was a critical
piece of infrastructure needed for the supply of power
to new homes and existing homes in Windmill Hill,
Sandymoor and Murdishaw;

The smallest footprint possible was used;

Biodiversity and planting strategies would be
included;

Trees measuring 4.5 metres would be planted along
the boundary line immediately after the development
was complete;

Sound levels from the substation would be kept to
minimum; and

There were no objections received from any of the
statutory consultees.




In summary he added that this was an essential piece
of infrastructure required for future development and urged
the Committee to support the recommendation.

Members discussed the following:

e The original site and the subsequent relocation of the
substation to Windmill Hill Avenue;

e The ownership of the land;

e Material considerations in respect to requesting the
substation be relocated to Sandymoor;

e Sympathy was felt for the residents of Farnley Close
in relation to proximity of the substation, its size and
the potential for devaluing of house prices;

e Open space calculations and loss of greenspace,;

e The cabling of the substation; and

e Public consultations carried out.

One Member moved a refusal, based on the location
being unsuitable, this was seconded.

In response to the Committee’'s debate, Officers
clarified that requesting the Applicant to move to another
location was not a material consideration, as the application
before the Committee must be determined as it is, in line
with planning policies. It was also confirmed that property
values and land ownership were not material considerations
and that a valid reason for refusal had not been given.

The Legal Advisor concurred with this, adding that if
Members were minded to refuse, then a valid, defendable
reason must be presented before a vote can be taken by the
Committee.

After hearing the Planning Officer's and Legal
Officer’s advice, the motion to refuse was withdrawn by the
seconder.

It was commented that the proposal was not just for
Sandymoor housing developments but was also required to
ensure resilience of the Grid in the area for the future.

The Officer's recommendations were moved and
seconded and the Committee voted to approve the
application by a majority, subject to the conditions listed
below.

RESOLVED: That authority be delegated to the
Director — Planning and Transportation, in consultation with
the Chair or Vice Chair, to approve the application subject to




satisfactory resolution of the outstanding highway and
drainage matters and subject to conditions relating to the
following:

1. Standard 3 year timescale for commencement of
development;

2. Specifying approved and amended plans;

3. Materials condition(s) requiring submission and
agreement of detalils;

4. Implementation of a scheme of bat and bird boxes
and brash piles in accordance with details to be
submitted and approved,

5. Submission and agreement of tree protection plan
and arboricutural method statement;

6. Requiring all fencing and switch rooms doors to be

colour coated dark green;

Restricting hours of construction;

Submission and agreement of a construction

environmental plan including RAMs for terrestrial

mammals;

9. RAMs for amphibian species;

10. Protecting nesting birds;

11. Securing implementation of landscaping as agreed;

12.Submission and agreement of a Landscape
Environmental Management Plan;

13. Controlling external lighting;

14.Drainage conditions;

15.Requiring noise levels from fixed plant and equipment
on site, measures at the perimeter of the site not
exceed 27dB(A);

16.Completion validation testing with respect to noise;
and

17.Requiring levels to be carried out as approved.

© N

Meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.



